
 
 
 
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 21 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor David Perry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 

 

Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Maxine Henson 
2. Niraj Dattani 
3. Antonio Weiss 
4. Chloe Smith 
 

1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Chris Mote 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542     E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 13 January 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. CHANGE OF MEMBERSHIP    
 
 To note the appointment of Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar as a member of the 

Committee and Councillor Maxine Henson as a Reserve 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm,  Thursday 16 January 
2020.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 4 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

8. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON GRANTS AND 

RETURNS CERTIFICATIONS 2018-19   (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2019-20   (Pages 21 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY: MID-YEAR REVIEW 2019/20   (Pages 57 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - REMOVAL OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION IN THE 

ADMINISTRATION OF HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT   
(Pages 75 - 100) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
13. HEALTH AND SAFETY DELEGATIONS   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Community 

 
14. INTERNAL AUDIT AND CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD MID-YEAR REPORT AND 

QUARTER 3 UPDATE   (Pages 101 - 128) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
15. 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING PROCESS   (Pages 129 - 134) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 5 

 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

18. Appendix A to Harrow 
RDV Policy 

Information under paragraph 7 in that 
it contains information relating to any 
action to be taken in connection with 
the prevention of crime 

19. INFORMATION 
REPORT - Quarter 3 
2019/20 Corporate Risk 
Register 

Information under paragraph 3 in that 
it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
 

20. Red Assurance Internal 
Audit Reports 

Information under paragraph 3 in that 
it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
 

 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

18. HARROW RDV POLICY   (Pages 135 - 142) 
 
 Appendix to the report of the Director of Finance 

 
19. INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 3 2019/20 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   

(Pages 143 - 162) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
20. INFORMATION REPORT - RED ASSURANCE INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   

(Pages 163 - 216) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance.  

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 - 43 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin  

* Kairul Kareema Marikar (1) 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Kanti Rabadia 

   
* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

72. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

73. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 12 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports 
Councillor David Perry declared a non pecuniary interest in that he had been 
Leader of the Council during part of the period covered by the update report.  
He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted 
upon. 

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 12



 

- 44 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 

 
Agenda Item 12 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports 
During the course of the meeting, Councillor Kanti Rabadia declared a non 
pecuniary interest in that he had previously appealed to the Ombudsman with 
regard to the subject matter.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 

74. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

75. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

76. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
committees/panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

77. Draft GARMS Committee Annual Report   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the draft GARMS Committee 
Annual Report in compliance with the requirements of the GARMS 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report, 
highlighting that it followed a template based on the minutes of the 
Committee.  As it was the first annual report there would be the opportunity to 
review the layout and content for future years, for example appending the 
terms of reference. 
 
The Committee was of the view that the new process was helpful in explaining 
the role of the committee.  The comments on the length of the contents were 
noted by the officer.   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the GARMS Committee Annual Report be received and noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Head of Internal Audit, in consultation with the Chair, 
be delegated to produce a foreword to be added to the report. 
 

78. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
The Chair informed Members that an Independent Person had resigned 
necessitating a recruitment process.  It was noted that nominations would be 

8



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 - 45 - 

sought from the Group Offices for three members of GARMS to serve on the 
Interview Panel, two Labour and one Conservative. 
 

79. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

11. Information Report – 2019/20 
Corporate Risk Register 
Quarter 2 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

   
12. Information Report – Internal 

Audit Red Assurance Reports 
Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
80. INFORMATION REPORT - 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register Quarter 2   

 
The Committee considered a confidential report which set out the Council’s 
2019/20 Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 2 of the financial year to assist 
the GARMS Committee in monitoring progress on 
[...]
officer feedback on the current IT provider.  A 
meeting was due to be held with the current provider the following day to 
discuss the exit strategy during which the opportunity would be taken to 
discuss the various projects moving forward.  At its meeting on 12 September 
2019, Cabinet had agreed the recommended new model for the ICT service, 
the report to which would be circulated to the Committee Members. 

 
In response to a question, the Chair stated that arrangements could be made 
to arrange for the dissemination of the process by which information was fed 
into the production of the risk register if Members considered it useful. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

81. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance which 
set out a final red assurance report undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 
2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and reported at a high level in the Year End report 
presented at the last GARMS Committee meeting in July and a follow-up of 
red/amber assurance report previously presented to the Committee.  The 
reports were presented to help fulfil the Committee’s purpose to provide 
assurance to the members of the adequacy of the Council’s governance, risk 
management and control framework. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the reports.  
It was noted that with regard to the final red assurance report all of the 
recommendations had been agreed by management and a follow-up of the 
implementation of the recommendations would be undertaken by Internal 
Audit in November 2019. 
 

10



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 - 47 - 

Officers from the area responded to questions.  With regard to the final red 
assurance report Members were advised of additional capacity, a review of 
training provision, monthly team meetings and discussions regarding 
resources. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.51 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting: 

 

21 January 2020 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT  - 
External Audit Report on Grants and 
Returns Certifications 2018/19 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix – External Audit letter on Grants 
and Returns 2018/19 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to note the External 
Auditor’s letter on the grants and returns certifications of 2018/19. 
 

 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is asked to note the External Audit Report on Grants and 
Returns Certifications 2018/19.  

 

 

13

Agenda Item 9
Pages 13 to 20



Section 2 – Report 

Background 

External Audit Report on Grants and Returns Certifications 2018/19 
 

1. Under the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) (formerly the Audit 
Commission), the Authority’s external auditors had just one grant claim 
to audit. This was the Housing Benefits subsidy claim (value £139.7m). 

2. In addition, the external auditors were required to certify two non-PSAA 
returns, being the Teachers’ Pension Contributions (value £11.1m) and 
the Pooling of Capital Receipts (value £2.5m). 

3.  A qualification letter was issued in respect of the Housing Benefit 
subsidy grant claim. This highlighted to both the Authority and the 
Government department that audit testing of the claim identified some 
errors of which there was no financial impact on the subsidy granted. 
The identification of such errors is not out of line with other Local 
Authorities and for Harrow the amounts were of a very small value.   


[...]
ent is Restricted

143

Agenda Item 19
Pages 143 to 162



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

163

Agenda Item 20
Pages 163 to 216



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

169



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

185



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	9 INFORMATION REPORT - External Audit report on Grants and Returns Certifications 2018-19
	Results of Grants Work 2018-19 Letter

	10 INFORMATION REPORT - External Audit Plans 2019-20
	LB Harrow ASM Final 2019-20
	Harrow PF ASM Final 2019-20

	11 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year Review 2019/20
	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Removal of Risk Based Verification in the administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support
	RBV EQIA Feb 2020

	14 Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid-Year Report and Quarter 3 Update
	Internal Audit Mid-Year Report 19-20 v2 - Appendix 1
	CAFT Mid Year Report 19-20 - Appendix 2

	15 2020/21 Internal Audit Planning Process
	2020-21 Annual Plan Process

	18 Harrow RDV policy
	19 INFORMATION REPORT - Quarter 3 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register
	Q3 1920 Corporate Risk Register CSB approved 27.11.19

	20 INFORMATION REPORT - Red Assurance Internal Audit reports
	Appendix 1 Kingsley High School Budgetary Control Final Report
	Appendix 2 - Museum and Great Barn follow up report
	Appendix 3 - SNT Follow up report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 - 48 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

21 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin  

* Kairul Kareema Marikar 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Kanti Rabadia 

   
* Denotes Member present  
 
 

82. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

83. Change of Membership   
 
RESOLVED:  That the appointment of Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar as 
a Member of the Committee and Councillor Maxine Henson as a Reserve be 
noted. 
 

84. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

85. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 



 

- 49 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 

 
86. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

87. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
Committees or Panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

88. INFORMATION REPORT - External Audit report on Grants and Returns 
Certifications 2018-19   
 
The Committee received the annual report on grants and returns 2018/19 
which included a summary of the outcome of returns with regard to the 
Teachers’ Pension Return, the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return, 
and the Housing benefits Grant claim. 
 
Gary McLeod of Mazars, the Council’s Auditors, introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that a qualification letter had been issued in respect 
of the Housing Benefit subsidy grant claim as audit testing had identified 
some minor errors of which there was not expected to be any effect on the 
subsidy granted.  The Teachers’ Pensions Return had been updated to reflect 
the Council’s amendments arising from two minor errors.  The work with 
regard to the pooling of Housing Capital Receipts was ongoing with 
completion by the submission deadline of 7 February 2020. 
 
In response to questions regarding the Housing Benefit Subsidy, the 
Committee was informed of the sample processing, which was through 
random testing as set by the DWP.  It was noted that the errors were fed back 
to the Council for inclusion in an action plan and mitigation.  The Auditors had 
to report all finding from the sample as materiality for errors was zero.  The 
External Auditors thanked the Housing Benefits Team for the good work that 
they had done in preparation for the audit which helped the audit to be 
undertaken efficiently. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit report on Grant and Returns Certifications 
2018/19 be noted. 
 

89. INFORMATION REPORT - External Audit Plans 2019-20   
 
The Committee received a report on the External Audit Plans for 2019/20.  
The report summarised how the external audit of the Council’s accounts and 
Pension Funds for 2019/20 would be conducted and the key aspects of the 
audit plan. 
 
Lucy Nutley of Mazars, the Council’s Auditors, introduced the report with 
reference to the audit approach, significant risks and areas of key judgement.  



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 - 50 - 

Both audits included identified risks and the testing approach to those risks.  
The Committee was informed that there would be an update on the need to 
prepare consolidated group accounts. 
 
The Auditor drew particular attention to: the significant changes arising from 
the adoption of IFRS 16 (Leases); the Medium Term Financial Strategy had 
not been made public at the time the accounts were written; and a change in 
the materiality benchmark to reflect the second year of appointment as the 
Council’s Auditors from 1% to 1.5%. 
 
In response to queries from Members on the Audit Strategy Memorandum, 
the Committee was informed that: 
 

 whilst the Council’s budget was not specifically mentioned, it was 
considered through value for money work and financial monitoring; 

 

 the regeneration spend was not expected to be a material risk in the 
current financial year.  The Audit looked at the account spend and 
whether it had been correctly classified and was value for money;, 

.  

 there was a judgement as to materiality of between 1-2% of gross 
revenue expenditure and the Audit had used 1.5%.  There was specific 
materiality on items such as senior officer remuneration; 

 

 the Audit was not driven by Internal Audit although assurance was 
taken from it.  The Internal Audit plan was reviewed and care was 
taken not to duplicate work; 
 

 with regard to budgets in general terms, the Audit reviewed instances 
where the spend had not been anticipated. It did not consider spend 
where the budget had been foreseen, was appropriate and met the 
prudential indicators; 
 

 with regard to commercial properties the Audit would be around the 
governance process, which considered assessments, and would look 
at values; 
 

 the Director of Finance would be liaising with the Auditor regarding the 
new Code of Audit Practice due to be adopted in January 2020 in order 
to provide the required resources and ensure compliance. 
 

Members asked a number of questions with regard to the group audit 
approach on the Council’s trading companies.  The Auditor responded that 
detailed work would be undertaken on related party transactions.  The 
Director of Finance referred to the trading company accounts which were 
reported quarterly to Cabinet and advised that the business plans would be 
reported to the June or July Cabinet meeting.  A Member acknowledged that 
details were registered at Companies House as separate legal entities but 
requested, as these were abbreviated information, full financial statements 
with full disclosure.  The Chair agreed that the Member submit a request for 
the information to the Director of Finance and Director of Legal and 



 

- 51 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 

Governance Services.  Following their advice as to whether it was necessary 
to bring the information to GARMS he would review the way forward which 
would be circulated to Members of the Committee. 

 
With regard to questions on the Pension Fund Audit Strategy Memorandum, it 
was noted that interim work would commence subsequent to receipt of the 
final report from the actuary.  Additional work around the triannual evaluation 
would take place as part of the standard audit report.  The Director of Finance 
referred to a report submitted to the Pension Fund Committee and stated that 
if the fund improved it was a good result for the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

90. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy: Mid-year Review 2019/20   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the mid-year review of 
Treasury Management activities for 2019/20.  It was noted that the report had 
been considered by Cabinet which had referred it to the Committee for review. 
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report drawing particular attention to 
table 1 – Investments and Borrowings. It was noted that the officer focus was 
on the monitoring of the capital programme to ensure accuracy and that 
borrowing only took place if it had to.  
 
It was noted that, due to the unexpected 1% increase in the cost of new 
PWLB borrowing, the Council was seeking other sources of affordable funding 
to be able to deliver the Capital Programme within current budget provision.  
Since the increase in PWLB rates, only £20m debt, with another lender who 
was cheaper than PWLB, had taken place.  The Council had saved £1.5m as 
a result of securing borrowing at a lower rate.  In response to a question, it 
was advised that, prior to the recent increase, the PWLB borrowing had been 
at fixed rates and the new rates for 25 year borrowing were about 3%. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted that: 
 

 in regard to table 2 – investment balances, £10m September 2019 had 
been temporary borrowing from other Local Authorities; 

 

 the 2020/21 financial year included an approximate £25m rolling 
programme for capital expenditure and £50-60m for the housing capital 
programme; 
 

 as of 30 September 2019, the total borrowing had been £402,261,000. 
Subsequent to the preparation of the report there had been a further 
£20m debt and no further debt was anticipated in the current financial 
year; 
 

 Lifetime repayments were aligned to an asset and long term borrowing 
was generally cheaper; 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 - 52 - 

 the penalty for early repayment was equivalent to the interest that the 
provider would lose.  The Authority had repaid some debt which had 
matured, no penalties had been paid; 
 

 the Director of Finance undertook to supply the Member with 
information regarding the expected yield and repayment terms in 
respect of the West London Waste Authority loan which sat in creditors 
on the balance sheet; 
 

 there was no specific cap on local authority debt and the officers were 
mindful of affordability considerations. 

 
The Director of Finance undertook to: 
 

 to confirm the figures in table 3 regarding LOBO interest reset dates, 
and 

 

 to confirm the West London Waste Authority loan figure and whether it 
included repayments. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

91. INFORMATION REPORT - Removal of Risk Based Verification in the 
administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support   
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the proposal to remove Risk 
Based Verification from the administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support.  The Committee was asked to comment on the proposal to cease the 
verification with effect from 1 April 2020.  
 
The Housing Benefits Service Manager introduced the report stating that Risk 
Based Verification had been used in Harrow since 2015.  The Committee was 
advised that the reasons for the change were the introduction of Universal 
credit, access to real time earnings and private pension data, the subsidy risk, 
and the introduction of the new Council Tax Support scheme.  
 
In response to questions, the Committee noted that: 
 

 home visits were made for those with a high level of vulnerability who 
were unable to provide information online.  The numbers were in single 
figures in a year; 

 

 claimants had a month to supply the required information, with a further  
month if there had been no response.  The paperwork required 
depended on the type of claim and always required original ID.  
Additional support was available for those identified as vulnerable; 
 

 the HMRC earnings and pensions verification interacted with universal 
credit; 
 

 a live feed for State pension data was being implemented; 



 

- 53 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 

 

 a claim remained active as long as there was an entitlement. 
 
A Member suggested that monitoring should take place after removal of the 
tool with an update to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 

92. Health and Safety Delegations   
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the report had been deferred to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 

93. Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid-Year Report and Quarter 3 
Update   
 
The Committee received a report which set out progress against the 2019/20 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Plan.  The Head of Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the mid year report plus Quarter 3 update for 
Internal Audit and the Corporate Anti-Fraud Manager introduced the report for 
Corporate Anti-Fraud. 
 
In response to a question on the progression of key items and the assurance 
results of individual assignments, it was noted that there had not been any red 
rated assurance reports to date but all such reports would be submitted to the 
Committee.  
 
In response to questions, the Committee was informed that: 
 

 5 social housing tenancies had been recovered;  
 

 there was a 100% check on Right to Buy applications once the Council 
confirmed a right to buy; 

 

 Blue Badge fraud had been risk assessed and had not been included 
in the plan; 

 

 the 8 internal fraud and corruption referrals were mainly fraud.  The 
Team looked at best practice, aimed to be as proactive as possible, 
had discussions with colleagues in London, and looked at new 
techniques; 

 

 the Corporate Anti-Fraud team comprised five staff including the 
Manager.  It was recognised that potentially more could be achieved 
with increased resources.  It was acknowledged by the Chair that this 
question was regularly raised by the Committee and that it was a 
matter for officers to explore. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 - 54 - 

94. 2020/21 Internal Audit Planning Process   
 
Members considered a report which set out the 2020/21 Internal Audit annual 
planning process to help the Committee to understand and contribute to the 
development of the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
outlining the process and the elements that were included in the plan each 
year.  She invited the suggestion of items for consideration for the Plan and 
agreed to contact members of the Committee and Reserves accordingly.  It 
was noted that any suggestions for the plan would be risk assessed prior to 
inclusion in the Plan. 
 
A Member asked about the draft Borough Plan that would be submitted to 
Cabinet in February and  the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud 
confirmed that the corporate priorities outlined in the plan would be taken into 
account as part of the audit planning process. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

95. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

18. Appendix A to Harrow RDV 
Policy 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of 
crime). 

   
19. Information Report – Quarter 3 

2019/20 Corporate Risk 
Register 
 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of 
crime). 
 

20. Red Assurance Internal Audit 
Reports 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of 
crime). 

 
96. Harrow RDV policy   

 
See minute 91.  



 

- 55 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 21 January 2020 

 
97. INFORMATION REPORT - Quarter 3 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register   

 
The Committee considered a confidential report which set out the Council’s 
2019/20 Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 3 of the financial year to assist 
the Committee in monitoring progress on risk management in accordance with 
the Terms of Reference. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
drawing attention to the changes made to the register to date since the 
previous quarter.  She advised that the corporate risk register was agreed by 
CSB in November 2019. 
 
In response to a question the Committee was advised that the risk to the 
Borough’s services being adversely affected by a No Deal Brexit felt more 
positive due to the change in national circumstances as it was considered 
more likely that there would be a deal. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

98. INFORMATION REPORT - Red Assurance Internal Audit reports   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance which 
presented a final red assurance report undertaken by Internal Audit as part of 
the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and the follow-ups of two red assurance 
reports previously presented to the Committee.  The reports were presented 
to help fulfil the Committee’s purpose to provide assurance to the members of 
the adequacy of the Council’s governance, risk management and control 
framework. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the reports. 
Officers from the areas concerned responded to questions and provided 
assurance that appropriate action was being taken to improve control and 
mitigate risk.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 


